significant of several pronouncements that may affect the financial statements.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial
Instruments:  Recognition and Measurement, with a single model that has only two classification categories:
amortized cost and fair value.  This standard will be in effect for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1,
2015, with earlier adoption permitted.  The Company does not expect this standard to have a significant effect on its
financial statements.

Non-GAAP Measures

This MD&A makes reference to the following non-GAAP measures: EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pre-tax return on total
assets and Net debt to invested capital, which are used by the Company and certain investors to evaluate operating
performance and financial position.  These non-GAAP measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by
IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.  The following table
provides a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures to figures as reported in the Company’s unaudited interim
condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS:

   10

Thousands of Canadian dollars 2014 2013 2014 2013

Adjusted EBITDA

Net earnings 7,395   15,759   34,883   30,938

Add:

Depreciation of plant and equipment 13,978   9,382   26,309   17,946

Depletion and amortization of timber, roads and other 7,016   6,279   13,325   10,878

Restructuring costs, capital asset and timber write-downs 22,917   219   23,246   322

Finance costs 2,537   2,422   4,300   4,210

Other foreign exchange loss (gain) (284)   848   (10)   1,563

Income tax expense (recovery) (5,717)   406   (21,914)   51

EBITDA 47,842   35,315   80,139   65,908

Add:

Long term incentive compensation (427)   878   6,490   7,496

Other income (117)   (119)   (173)   (208)

Adjusted EBITDA 47,298   36,074   86,456   73,196

Pre-tax return on total assets

Earnings before income taxes 1,678   16,165   12,969   30,989

Add:

Restructuring costs 22,917   219   23,246   322

Other foreign exchange loss (gain) (284)   848   (10)   1,563

Other income (117)   (119)   (173)   (208)

24,194   17,113   36,032   32,666

Total assets, period end 1,036,343 794,316   1,036,343 794,316

Pre-tax return on total assets(1)
9.3% 8.6% 7.0% 8.2%

Net debt to invested capital

Net debt

Long term debt 244,529   238,507   244,529   238,507

Cash and cash equivalents (11,639)   (4,526)   (11,639)   (4,526)

Current bank indebtedness 4,400   -   4,400   -

Total net debt 237,290 233,981 237,290 233,981

Invested capital

Net debt 237,290 233,981 237,290 233,981

Shareholders' equity 607,713   416,697   607,713   416,697

Total invested capital 845,003 650,678 845,003 650,678

Net debt to invested capital 28.1% 36.0% 28.1% 36.0%

For the 3 months

ended June 30,

For the 6 months

ended June 30,

Note:  (1) Annualized rate.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company is exposed to many risks and uncertainties in conducting its business including, but not limited to: price
volatility; availability of log supply; competition; government regulation; foreign currency exchange fluctuations;
environmental matters; and labour disruption.  These risks and uncertainties are described in the Company’s MD&A
for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed under the Company’s profile on www.sedar.com.  Except as noted